Attachment O
Homeowners’ Petition



To: The Clerk of the Board

Re: Rent Increase Arbitration
Nomad Village Homeowners
Nomad Village Mobile Home Park 3

January 13, 2012

We the homeowners’ representatives for the homeowners of Nomad Village respectfully petition for
Review by the Board of Supervisors of the opinion and award, dated December 20, 2011, in the matter or
arbitration between Nomad Village Homeowners and Nomad Village Mobile Home Park. This petition
alleges prejudicial abuse on the behalf of the arbitrator as set forth below.

BACKGROUND

Prior to August 1, 2008 Nomad Village Mobile Home Park was operated by Nomad Village Tnc., a
closely held company owned by the Bremer family. The Bremer family had held the ground lease for
approximately 50 years and had constructed all the Infrastructure, buildings and improvements necessary
to open and operate the mobile home park. As of July 31, 2008, the ground lease expired and the
ownership of the infrastructure, buildings and improvements reverted to the lessor, the Bell Trust.
(Exhibit T)

The current operator, Lazy Landing, LLC (management) si gned a new 34 year lease effective August I,
2008. The terms of the lease require Lazy Landing to pay $500,000, 20% of all collected rents and all
property taxes. In return, Lazy Landing stepped into a turnkey operation generating cash-flow from day
one, a right of first refusal and a subordination clause which has subsequently allowed them to borrow
$2.97 million unrelated to park operations. (Exhibit J)

On January 19, 2091 management noticed the homeowners at Nomad Village of a rent increase of
$161.00 plus 75% of CPI for the last three years, averaging over 50% of the current rent. (Exhibit A)

THE ARBITRATOR MADE NO FINDING REGARDING FAIR RETURN ON INVESTMENT

The arbitrator provides no finding that management is not receiving a “fair return on their investment’.
Likewise, he provides no support as to how any and all his allowed increases contribute to a fair return or
how he applied the formula in the ordinance §11A-5(f) through (i)(1)-(6) to arrive at a fair return.

The courts have found that no specific percentage rate of return or dollar amount of return on the
investment is constitutionally required. What is "fair" varies with the risk of the investment and the
amount of capital on which investors are entitled to a return. (Duguesne Light Co.. supra. 488 U.S. at p.
310.) Thus, "[t]here is a range of rents which can be charged, all of which could be characterized as
allowing a “just and reasonable’ return." (San Marcos, supra, 192 Cal. App.3d at p. 1502.) The term "fair
return” (or "just and reasonable return,” or "fair rate of return"), as used in the context of rent and other
price controls, "refers to a constitutional minimum within a broad zone of reasonableness." (Galland,
supra, 24 Cal4th at p. 1026; see also Power Comm'n v. Pipeline Co. (1942) 315 U.S. 575, 585 [lowest
reasonable rate is not confiscatory in constitutional sense].) It is only when rent ceilings are set so low




that a landlord cannot stay in business and operate successfully that the constitutional minimum return on
investment has been breached and the rents become confiscatory. (Galland, supra, 24 Cal.4th at p. 1026;
Birkenfeld, at p. 169; TG Oceanside, supra, 156 Cal.App.4th at p. 1373.) " Here, there is no contention,
nor does the evidence suggest, that if the Commission denied the requested rent increases, the park
owners would be in such an unfavorable economic position they would go out of business." (San Marcos,

supra, 192)

Management’s initial cash outlay was $500,000 (exhibit H) and their ‘unadjusted’ net operating income
(NOI) for 2010 was $122,821.44. Their ‘adjusted” NOI was $166,881.14. (9/16/11 Hearing brief) This
provides a return on investment of 24.56%, unadjusted or 33.37% adjusted without subtractin g
management’s possessory cost (land lease) disallowed by the arbitrator and Ord. (§11A-5)(f)(1 ).
The arbitrator found that management was entitled to the 2.6% CP] adjustment as well as 33.36% ($25.59
+67.09 X 150 spaces X 12 months / $500,000 investment) in addition to the CPT adjustment. No support
1s given as to how 24.56% does not provide for the ordinance standard of ‘fair return on investment’.

The arbitrator alludes to the maintenance of net operating income (MNOI) as presented by management
but does not provide support as to how it was used to arrive at the increases allowed or how it conforms to
the “fair return on investment’ standard explicit in §11A-1 of the ordinance . Management’s post closing
brief explains that “The MNOI analysis focuses solely on income and expenses, and compares a base year
to a subject year in which the increased expenses have been incurred.”, without regard to investment,
rendering it insufficient to determine ‘fair return on investment’.

ARBITRATOR’S OPINION AND AWARD

1. The CPI increase as calculated and proposed by the Park Owners in its letter dated January
26,2011 can be charged to the Homeowners.

Homeowners agree.

2. The Homeowners do not have to pay the additional 10% increase in ground rents.

Homeowners agree.

3. The Homeowners are to pay the Park Owners for all real property taxes assessed by
the County.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seeks review and reversal of the
Arbitrator’s decisions regarding Issue #3

The arbitrator’s finding that “Historically the Homeowners have been paying the property tax assessed to
the landowners.” is factually incorrect and is not supported by the record.

Prior to 7/31/2008 the property tax was split into three components. Property number 059-240-006
included the land and was billed to, and paid by, the Bells, the Property Owners. Property number 059-
240-06-001-8 included the buildings and improvements and was billed to, and paid by Nomad Village
Inc. Nomad Village Inc. built and owned the structures so they were taxed on the unsecured rolls. There
was also Property number 059-240-06-002-2, the miscellaneous business property reported on the 571-L.



When the prior lease ended, 7/31/2008, all the property included in Property number 059-240-06-001-8,
the buildings and improvements, reverted to the Bells and became part of Property number 059-240-006,
now the land, buildings, and improvements. This is documented in the assessed values from the County.
(See Attachment 1, Exhibit 1)

Management’s closing brief stating “Essentially, the assessed value of the property went from $1. 94
million in 2008 to $6.35 million the following year. (Exhibit G; RTI 126: 16-25.) The County indicated
that the tax increase resulted from a reassessment upon the conclusion of the long-term lease of the prior
operator', which the County contended was a change of ownership. (RT2 139: 12-21)” materially omits
that $1.6 million in infrastructure and improvements as well as the $1.94 million (or $3.54 million) is now
included in the $6.35 million number.

The arbitrator’s finding that “Unlike the lease purchase negotiations, the outcome of which

was controlled by those parties, this tax increase was not negotiable” is factually incorrect and ignores the
ground lease presented into evidence. Page 1 of the ground lease, section 3, contains “..Ground Lessee
agrees to continue to pay before delinquency any and all real estate taxes assessed,..”. Just as the land
lease costs, increases in the park owner's possessory cost are not includable as operating expenses which
may be passed onto park residents unless they are involuntarily incurred by forces beyond the owner's
control, these costs were clearly in the control of and negotiated by management.

The property taxes are a contractual issue between management and the property owners, not directly a
government pass-through. Management, with all due diligence, took responsibility for the taxes in an
arm’s length transaction, and received valuable consideration in return.

At the time management signed the ground lease, 7/31/2008, the expiration of the prior 50 year lease had
already triggered a reappraisal by the county assessor explicit in the California tax code.

California Revenue and Taxation code section
60. 4 "change in ownership" means a transfer of a present interest in real property, including
the beneficial use thereof, the value of which is substantially equal to the value of the fee interest.

61. Except as otherwise provided in Section 62, change in ownership, as defined in Section 60,
includes, but is not limited to: (c)(I )(B) The termination of a leasehold interest in taxable real
property which had an original term of 35 years or more (including renewal options).

The arbitrator erred in finding that there was a $46,070 increase from tax year 2008 to tax year 2009. This
calculation is based on respondent exhibit G., printouts from the County’s website. These documents do
not take into account the 7/31/2008 reversion of the buildings and improvements or 7/31/2008
reassessment. They are not the same group of assets and cannot be compared. The arbitrator ignored the
evidence in management’s hearing brief and exhibit O that 2007 property taxes were $37,966.32
compared to 2010 $66,485.84, a difference of $28,519.52.

Using management’s methodology of reporting sewer charges separately, the actual taxes are
$62,960.22, $66,523.21, $66,448.49 and $67,047.45 for tax years 2008, 2009, 2010 and 2011
respectively. (See Attachment 1, Exhibit 2) When calculated by calendar year payments, this agrees to



management’s financial statements. (See Attachment 1, Exhibit 3) There was no $46,070 increase. This
can be independently confirmed by the County’s tax collector’s office.

In allowing an increase based on an individual line item, the arbitrator failed to ‘consider all relevant
factors’ as prescribed by Ord. (§11A-5)(f). An increase, or decrease in any given line item is to be
taken in context of the overall operating expenses and expenditures. To allow line item increases

provides management with an economic disincentive toward cost containment, and is clearly not
the intention of the ordinance.

The arbitrator made no effort to follow the procedures for applying any increase set forth in the ordinance
§§11A-5(g) through 11A-5 (i)(1)~(6). These sections provide a formula for the arbitrator to follow after
the arbitrator has considered all factors. §11A-5(h) requires that any increase be compared to the
automatic increase already granted. §11A-5 (i)(1)-(6) requires the arbitrator to consider any incremental
increase in direct relation to those increases granted following the prior ordinance section.

The Homeowners position is that management’s exhibit G is incomplete and a material misrepresentation.
[t is pernicious in that management omits the fact that they are comparing an assessment on the ground
alone with an assessment for the ground, infrastructure, buildings and improvements. Any increase in
taxes resulting from reappraisal was either known or knowable when management entered into a contract
to pay them on behalf of the Landowner. The property taxes are one of the terms of financing as
evidenced by the lease agreement. To consider a financing item in the analyses of operating expenses
would provide an incentive for management to negotiate further expenses to be passed to the homeowners
in return for valuable consideration that provides no benefit to the homeowners.

We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he allowed the Park to impose a permanent
increase in a manner contrary to the requirement of Ordinance (§11A-5)(f) that ‘the arbitrator
shall consider all relevant factors’.

(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he allowed the Park to impose a permanent
increase disregarding the formula set forth in Ordinance (§11A-5)(h) and (§1 TA-5)()(1)-(6).

(C) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to consider all property taxes
included in managements financial statements and relied solely on website printouts in exhibit G.

(D) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he ignored the evidence that the property
taxes are a financing activity set forth in the terms of the lease agreement and not an operating
expense outside the control of management.

(E) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findings (A) through (D).

4. All granted temporary increases are to be amortized at 9% for seven (7) years.

Lazy Landing’s loan and assignment of rents has an interest rate of 6.79%. (Exhibit K) Ordinance §11A-
6(a)(1) states that “The cost of capital improvements incurred or proposed, including reasonable financing
costs, may be passed on to homeowners at the time of an annual increase:” The arbitrator fai led to support
his decision to allow a 2.21% premium, 9%, above management’s cost of funds.

We request that the Board of Supervisors:



(A) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision and amortize the cost of any capital item(s) over the useful life
of the item(s) including any reasonable financing costs incurred in acquiring the capital item.

5. The Homeowners are to pay the $320,000. If any of these monies are not spent on
eligible items with six months from the date of this award, the residual amounts are to
be returned to the Homeowners.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seeks review and reversal of the Arbitrator’s
decisions regarding Issue 5.

In finding that “The park owner can charge the homeowner’s this $320k via a temporary increase...”, the
arbitrator failed to identify the capital improvement, incorrectly cited the definition of a capital expense
when discussing a purported capital improvement, and i gnored the requirements of the ordinance
necessary to pass-through capital improvement costs to the homeowners, Ord. §11A-6(a).

Except for *...including for the capital replacement of the meters. . .”, the arbitrator does not identify the
capital improvement or improvements that he is requiring the homeowners to pay for. Nor has
management identified or itemized any capital improvement per Ord. §11A-5(2)(3)(A).

Sec. 11A-5. - Increases in maximum rent schedule.
(a) Management's notice of an increase in the maximum rent schedule shall:
(3) Where the noticed increase is in excess of seventy-five percent of CPI, management shall;

(A) temize amounts for increased operating costs; any capital expenses incurred in the prior year to be
undertaken for which reimbursement is sought, hereinafter "new" capital expenses; any capital expenses
allowed in prior years but not fully reimbursed, hereinafter "old" capital expenses; any offset against new or old
capital expenses; and capital improvements.

The arbitrator is barred from considering unidentified and un-itemized items per Ord. §11A-5(k).

Sec. 11A-5. - Increases in maximum rent schedule.

(k) Evidence as to costs to be incurred prior to the next rent increase may be considered only where such
evidence shows that these costs are definite and certain.

The findings of arbitrator’s own decision letter are that “St. John confirmed that $320,000 has been paid
into escrow for park infrastructure, but was unaware of what improvements they were designated for to be
spent on.” He found that Waterhouse testified that “Although discussions with the County are ongoing, he
believes those improvements will cost about $400k, including from $230 - $271 for replacement of the
electrical system.”

The “replacement of the electrical system” is the abatement of health and safety violation number
03BDV-00000-00241issued by the county, and does not meet the ordinance definition of a capital
improvement. The arbitrator did not address whether this ‘replacement’ is legal under California Public
Utilities Code Section 739.5. This code section controls what costs may be recovered in a Master-Metered
park, such as Nomad, and would need to be addressed as a threshold requirement. This is explicit in
ordinance §11A-5(a) Management's notice of an increase in the maximum rent schedule shall: (1)
Comply with state law.



The arbitrator’s inclusion of ‘the capital replacement of the meters’ does not comply with state law and
has been addressed by the court, (See Attachment 2)

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIF ORNIA, vs. NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK,
INC., Case No. 1167390

2. The provisions of this Judgment including the Permanent Injunction contained herein at paragraphs 3
and 4 are applicable to Defendant NOMAD VILLAGE M. OBILE HOME PARK, INC, its agents,
employees, officers, directors, representatives, parent, successors, assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, and
divisions, and to any and all persons, corporations: or other entities who are acting in concert or
participation with the Defendant, or of them with actual or constructive notice of this judgment;

3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Sections 17203, Defendant is permanently enjoined and
restrained from directly or indirectly engaging in illegal business practices in violation of Business and
Professions Code section 17200 et seq., including but not limited to:

a. Assessing fess against or charging tenants in any manner for the costs of replacing gas or electric
melers in violation of Public Utilities Code §739.5 and or Public Utilities Commission Decision 04-(4-
043.

The arbitrator ignored exhibit H and found that “In this case Waterhouse testified that as a
financing condition of the loan taken out to purchase the leasehold, the Park Owner was required
to place $320k in escrow for capital improvements.” The loan originates from the subordination
clause in Lazy Landing ground lease, page 2 (exhibit H):

Subordination. Ground Lessor agrees to subordinate its interest to any financings of the Ground Lease in
an amount not to exceed seventy percent (70%,) of the Fair Market Value of the Property (appraised at
the time of the loan as if this Ground Lease did not exist), and with terms of amortization of repayment of
such financings not to exceed thirty (30) years. Funds obtained by Ground Lessee from any such
Jinancing shall be used first, to reimburse Ground Lessee for sums expended to bring the Property into
compliance with and maintain the Property at the standards of California Housing and Community
Development Department (H CD) Title 25 regulations or its successor regulations ...

Lazy Landing recorded the loan, assi gnment of rents, etc. with the Santa Barbara County clerk recorder
on November 21, 2008, almost four months after the start of the leasehold. This loan from Capmark for
$2,970,000 at 6.79% (Exhibit K) does have an Imposition Deposit requirement but does not require any
capital improvements. There is no requirement that loan principal have any relation to Park operations,
and has not, except as described above.

The Homeowners position is that the general category, ‘infrastructure’, classified as capital
improvements in this rent increase are not legal under the ordinance or under California law. Management
is attempting to charge the Homeowners for management’s legal responsibility of implied warranty of
habitability and general levels of health and safety. Management has deferred maintenance to the point of
receiving health and safety violations and now wishes to pass along those costs which resulted due to the
owner’s failure to undertake prudent and ongoing maintenance activities or activities required by law; or
costs which were caused by unnecessary and unreasonably deferred negligent, or otherwise improper
repair and/or maintenance or other act or unreasonable omissions of the owner. Management has
collected the premiums allowed by the California Public Utilities Code without providing maintenance
required as evidenced by the notice of violation and further by managements $52,011.05 reduction in
‘repairs and maintenance’ in 2010 over those in 2009.



We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he classified a reserve account at a bank as a
capital improvement contrary to Ord. §1 1A-2(a).

(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he ignored the requirement to itemize any
capital improvement as required by Ord. §11A-5()).

(C) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion allowing cost when the record does not support that
these cost meet the requirement of definite and certain as required by §11A-5(k).

(D) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion in not considering any capital improvement
proposed meet the threshold retirements of CPUC 739.5.

(E) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findings (A) through (D).

6. The Homeowners are to pay $25,000 for professional fees associated with the capital
improvements.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seeks review and reversal of the Arbitrator’s
decisions regarding Issue 6.

In finding that the professional fees in exhibit K & Q are a capital improvement, or part of some other
capital improvement, the arbitrator ignored the definition contained in the ordinance.

Sec. 11A-2. - Definitions.
The following definitions shall govern the construction of this chapter:

(a) "Capital improvement” is any addition or betterment made to a mobilehome park which
consists of more than mere repairs or replacement of existing facilities or improvements
and which has a useful life of five or more years.

An improvement provides new economic utility, not in existence prior, such as a second storyto a
recreation room or an elevator where there were only stairs before.

The exhibit is a 9 page attorney time and billing statement covering 8/12/2008 to 11/3 0/2010, paid in total
12/31/2010 (Exhibit K). An attorney’s service on a myriad of differing issues over three calendar years
does not meet the criteria of a Capital Improvement per Ord. §11A-2(a) as management has asserted.

The arbitrator award letter states “The professional fees spent on capital improvement item should not be
treated as a one shot expense, but rather amortized”, however, the arbitrator provides no rational for
determining that these fees were toward any eventual capital improvement or legal basis that they are
amortizable on their own,

The arbitrator does not have the discretion to award $25,000 without identifying any of its components.

Sec. 11A-5. - Increases in maximum rent schedule.

(i) To determine the amount of any increase in excess of the automatic increase, the arbitrator shall:
(6) Finally, add an amount to cover increased costs for capital improvements, if any. The arbitrator
shall have discretion to add such amount as is justified by the evidence and otherwise permitted by
this chapter.



The record does not support the contention that any of the items in the attorney statement contribute to the
progress of creating any succinct capital improvement in any way. Managements financial statement
classify these attorney fees as an expense in the category ‘Legal — General’. Their remittance of payment
gives the description ‘Legal ~ Regulatns’. (Exhibit K)

The arbitrator cannot support his award of $25,000 ‘Professional fees’ as a capital improvement on its
own, nor does he spell out a capital improvement it relates to.

The Homeowners position is that Management is attempting to pass on the costs of an ordinary expense
item, attorney fees, as a capital item. Amounts in exhibit Q include attorney’s fees either completely
unrelated or incwrred in connection with complying with applicable provisions of federal, state or local
law with regard to the operation of the park (including code enforcement violations by the owner and
related fines and penalties)

We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he classified attorney’s fees as a capital
improvement, or in relation to a capital improvement, contrary to Ord. §1 1A-2(a)

(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to support his decision to allow the
Park to pass through the cost of attorney’s fees as a capital improvement, or in relation to a
capital improvement, to the residents of the park pursuant to Ord. §1 TA-5(31)(6)

(C) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findings (A) and (B).

7. The Homeowners are to pay $40,000 for the A&E fees associated with the capital
improvements.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seelks review and reversal of the Arbitrator’s
decisions regarding Issue 7.

As with the attorney fees above, the arbitrator does not have the discretion to award this $40,000
without identifying any of its components.

The arbitrator found that “Waterhouse also testified that Lazy purchased plans and permits from
the previous operator of the park. Several of those permits have expired,...”. No documentation
as to this transaction was presented. There is no evidence as to the price paid in this ‘purchase’.
There is no documentation as to permits. The County Planning and Development can confirm
that there were no active permits or applications at the time management purchased the park.
They can also confirm that none of this paperwork, is being used in regard to the 2011 electrical
replacement permit application to abate the health and safety violation.

We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A)Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he classified A&E fees as a capital
improvement, or in relation to a capital improvement, contrary to Ord. §1 1A-2(a)



(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to support his decision to
allow the Park to pass through the cost of A&E as a capital improvement, or in relation to
a capital improvement, to the residents of the park pursuant to Ord. §11A-5(i)(6)

(C) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findings (A) through (B).

8. The Homeowners are to pay $130,531 for the supplemental tax increase payments
already paid by the Park Owner.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seeks review and reversal of the
Arbitrator’s decisions regarding Issue 8.

The homeowners reassert their objections set forth in issue 3 regarding property taxes.

The arbitrator overstepped his authority in finding that an ‘uncompensated increase’ can be passed to the
homeowners in the manner prescribed for capital items. Ordinance §§11A-5(g) through 11A-5 (i)(1)-(6)
sets forth allowable increases and contains no provision for pass-through of non-capital items to the
homeowners.

The arbitrator made no finding that management was not receiving a fair return on investiment going back
to August 1, 2008. Moreover, the ordinance does not allow retroactive increases. The remedy for a return
on investment falling below the constitutional minimum is a prospective rent increase as prescribed by
the ordinance.

Management’s calculation is based on 34 months. Homeowners post-hearing brief points out that August
2008 through April 2011 is 33 months. The arbitrator gnored this fact and accepted management’s
number without scrutiny. Had the arbitrator reviewed the calculation, he would have found that this
provides management with an average net expense approximately half of prior management’s
($18,512.85 per year for the tax years 2008, 2009 and 2010 compared to $38K in 2007) as well as all
future years.

We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he allowed a non-capital item to be capitalized
contrary to Ordinance §§11A-5(g) through 11A-5 ()(1)-(6).

(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to support his decision to allow a
retroactive increase contrary to the ordinance.

(C) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to support his decision with substantial
evidence.

(D)Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findings (A) through (C).

9. The Homeowners do not need to pay for the uncompensated increases associated with the
increased lease payments.

Homeowners agree.



10. The Homeowners have elected not to proceed with a property tax appeal or
reassessment and should not be charged with professional fees associated with the
same.

It should be noted that this was not an option allowed by management at the February 16, 2011 meeting.
The homeowners have been charged for this since May 1, 2011 and the only way to remove this charge
was requesting arbitration.

11. The Homeowners are to pay $110,000 for legal fees associated with the challenge to
the rent increase.

Nomad Village Mobile Home Park Petition for Review seeks review and reversal of the
Arbitrator’s decisions regarding Tssue 11, Temporary Increase, Anticipated professional fees relating to

rent increase.

The arbitrator’s finding that “...a reasonable amount to be paid by the later would be $110,000.” is not
supported by substantial evidence, does not meet the ordinance requirement that “Evidence as to costs to
be incurred prior to the next rent increase may be considered only where such evidence shows that these
costs are definite and certain.” Ord.§11A-5(k) and contains no support as to how he arrived at this
decision.

The arbitrator provided no application of the ordinance as support for his decision. The ordinance
contains no provision for the capitalization of an ordinary operating expense. Since these fees are
“anticipated” and not incurred, they cannot be included in the arbitrator’s consideration of all relevant
factors per Ord. §11A-5(f)(1).

These fees do not meet the ordinance definition, or any other definition of a capital item. The ordinance
allows only for the pass-through or a capital improvement or a capital expense and then, only to the extent
provided by the formula set forth in Ord. §1 LA-5(j)(1) through (6). There is no indication that the
arbitrator followed these procedures for evaluation.

The arbitrator ignored Ord.§11A-5(k) “Evidence as to costs to be incurred prior to the next rent increase
may be considered only where such evidence shows that these costs are definite and certain.” The
arbitrator does not have the discretion find a “reasonable amount to be paid.. , nor the discretion to
consider cost that are not definite and certain.

While there is no authority for allowing an ordinary expense item such as these professional fees to be
treated as a capital item, there is support and rationale for excluding them completely in the context of
mobile home rent increase hearing. The courts found in Oceanside Mobilehome Park Owners' Assn. V.
City of Oceanside 157 Cal. App. 3d 887 that Oceanside’s exclusion of professional fees related to a rent
increase are permissible. “Section 16B.14.B.4 of the ordinance excludes from operating expenses
"[a]ttorneys fees and costs incurred in proceedings before the Commission, or in connection with legal
proceedings against the Commission or challenging this [ordinance]." The trial court incorrectly
determined this provision unconstitutionally impedes park owners from seeking legal redress and
representation to protect their property interests. The provision only prevents park owners from passing
the burden of those fees to their tenants in the form of hi gher rents regardless of the outcome of the
proceedings. The exclusion has no more of a “chilling effect" on park owners' rights to [157 Cal. App. 3d
910] pursue their legal remedies than does the traditional American rule denying litigant attorney fees in



the absence of express authority. Further, the burden on park owners is likely to be less than on the
tenants, because the park owners are able to treat these attorney fees as business deductions for income
tax purposes.”

The homeowners believe that management acted in bad faith in including a $125,000 fund in the rent
increase. Had the homeowners done nothing, management reaps $125,000 plus 9% interest. The
homeowners were forced into costly arbitration based on management’s circular argument that we are
charging you $125K because it will cost us $125K to defend the act of charging you $125K. The
arbitrator gave no consideration as to how or if this fits into the overall Mobilehome rent control
ordinance. Nor did he consider whether this separately charged ‘service’ is legal as a threshold matter
under California Civil Code Sec. 798.31, controlling mobilehome residency, “A homeowner shall not be
charged a fee for other than rent, utilities, and incidental reasonable charges for services actually
rendered.”

We request that the Board of Supervisors:

(A) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to base his findings on
substantial evidence.

(B) Find that the Arbitrator abused his discretion when he failed to support his decision to
allow the Park to pass through the cost of professional fees related to rent increase in any
way, and specifically contrary to Ord. §1 1A-5(k)

(C) Reverse the Arbitrator’s decision based on findin gs (A) and (B).

12. The Permanent Increase is to be $25.59 and the Temporary Increase $67.09 as supported by
Respondent's Exhibit T.

The homeowners request that any temporary increase calculation incorporate the formula for an annuity
due, payments are required at the beginning of each period, rather than the ordinary annuity, payments at

the end of the period.

13. The Parties are to work towards agreement and payment of any overpayments by the
Homeowners as a result of this award by March 1, 2012.

Homeowners agree

14. The Arbitrator will maintain jurisdiction until the expiration of the time line noted in #13
above.

Homeowners agree

Respectfully submitted,

Nomad Village Homeowners

)0 Y ALY ,
oz JL%/ YL a4
Homeowners Representative

Debra Hamrick



EXHIBIT 1



syuawanosdwl Bulpnjoul Auadoud |je S9pN[aUl NdV -6007

0TC'TPS'eS
SeM 800 404 anjea xe1 Auadoud |01 ayy "68T'0V6TS
XB11sni| |[9g PUBTZO'TO9'TS X8l JU| pewop - 800¢

056'vEE'9% 0% 0% 0% 0/1'6vES 08.°'686'G$ (4

000'05€'9% 0% 0% 0% 000°'05€% 000°000'9% 600¢

68L'0v6'LS 0% 0% 0% 0% 681°0v6'L% 800¢

an[eA passassy uondwaxg uondwexy Ausdoig sjusaAosdwi s1yBry |essuipy leaAxe]
18N l8yj0 JOUMOBLUIOH |euosiad Q pue”

900-072-650 :(NdV) 4aqunp [891e4 10SSaSSYy 104 sanjep passassy

T HgIyx3 ‘T uawyoeny




EXHIBIT 2



SY'LV0°L9S
6'8y1'995
TZ°€75°99%

22°096'29%

xe1 Ausdold 18N

16'48G'vS

L6°L8G'pS

16°285'pS

29'¥PL'0S

Jamas

9€'SE9'TTIS
0v'9€0'121S
TUTITICLS

¥8YOT'ETTS

ieaA xe1ad jelo)

LLoz/8/v
0T0Z/6/CT
010Z/L/v
6002/8/T
800¢/TZ/8
800¢/1¢/8
010Z/01/%
6002/0T/21
6002/8/¥
8002/97/11

pied

89'/18'09%
89°L18'09%
0T'815'09%
07°'815'09S
95°555'09%
95555095
T8'EVIS

60°628°0TS
86'994'STS
86'99£'STS
66'867'5€S
66'86¢'5ES

ang pied

z10z2/01/Y
110z/01/21
1102/01/%
0ToZ/01/2tT
010z/01/%
6002/01/21T
800Z/1¢/8
8002/1€/8
010Z/01/%
6002/01/21T
6002/01/v
8007/01/21

Wanbuljag

OTTE6 VD vYVEYYE VINYS 1V3IY 31TV 926w
OTTE6 VD VUvaUvE VINYS 1v3IY ITTVD 9Z¢Eb
OTTE6 VO VHVaHYE VINVYS TVaY 311VD 9zEp
O1TE6 V2 VHVY8YYE VINVS TvaY 311¥D 9Z¢y
OTTE6 VD VYVYEYYE VINVYS 1VIY 37TV 9zEp
0TTE6 VI VYvaYYE VINYS 1VIY ITIvD 92r
OTTEG VD VYvaYvYd VINYS Tv3Y IT1VD 9z6p
OTTEG VO VHVaYYE VINYS Tv3Y 3T1vD 9ZEy
OTTEG VD vHVEYYE VINYS TVIY 31TV 9Z¢6p
0TTE6 VI vYvayve VINYS 1v3Y IT1vD 9zEr
OTTE6 VI VYvaYYE VINYS 1V3IY 311IVD 9zh
OTTES VD VHVEUYE VINYS 1VIY ITIVD 9Z¢6p

ssaippy Auadouy

JeaA xe1 Aq papios

saxe| Auadoid a8ejjip pewop

¢ MQIYX3 ‘T uswydeny

pa4n33s 1T0T
P3J4ni3as 110z
pa4naas 0Toe
panaas 0T0e
PaJ4ndas 6002
painJ8s 600t
painiasun 800z
paindasun 8007
|eyuawalddng 800z
jeluswaiddns gooz
Pa4na3s 8007
P34n3ss 800T

adA} J1BBA

2-£-00-90-0v7-650
T-£-00-90-0¢-650
¢-€-00-90-0v¢-650
1-£-00-90-0¥¢-650
C-€-00-90-0v2-650
1-€-00-90-0v2-650
T-8-00-258000
T-7-00-£258000
C-£-00-68009€S
1-€-00-68009¢€5
C-€-00-90-0v2-650
1-£-00-90-0v¢-650

I3quinp juawjesu)



EXHIBIT 3



S/4 0107 03 52343y

S/4 600t 01 58348y

S/4 8007 03 s33.18y

ELETSEES
€L7ETSEES

STYTTeEEs
STyee'ees
86'99L'STS
19'19Z'e€$
00°0S

€8°752°28S

6788V EVS

T9'I9Z'EES
89'972°01S
89°97Z°0TS
TI8°EpTS

60'628°0TS

85°661'TZS

1eaA sepusjed
434 5/4

Anua [euanol
paadxy

96°€62°4T$
96'€62'27S

96'€67°LTS
96'€62L2S

96'€62'275
96'€62'128

TE'2L0'SCS
TETL0'STS

13mas
J|ey auo

16°285'¥S
L6'285'%G

16'285'vS
16°285'%S

16°£8S¥S

16°£85PS

9'vy10S
Z9'vPI0S

19Mag

LL02/8/y
010¢/6/21
0102/01/v
010Z/L/Y
6002/01/2T

6002/8/¢1T
6002/8/v
8002/9z/1T
800z/12/8
8002Z/1¢/8

pled

89°/18'09%
89°L18'09%
L¥°95TS

07'815'09%
07'815'09%
86'99£'STS
95°555'09%
86°99/'STS
8LCLTS

95°555'09%
66'867°5€S
66'862'SES
I8 EVIS

60°623°0TS

ang pled

2102/01/v
1102/01/21
010¢/1€/8
1102/01/v
010z/0t/2T
010zZ/01/¥
010Z/01/¥
6002/01/Z1
600Z/1¢/8

600¢/01/¢T
6002/01/%
800z/0T/z1
800T/1¢/8
8002/1€/8

uanbulag

TIVD L28Y
TIVD Lzey
VD 9ZEY
TIVD 9Zey
1Ivo 9zey
TV 9zey
Tvo 9zey
TIVD 9ZEp
1IvD 92ey

TIvD 9zey
1IvD 9z¢ew
TIvD 9zey
TIVD 9¢ey
TIVD 9ZEYy

ssaIppy
Avadouy

pied a3ep jo Jeak sepuajes Aq pajios
saxe] Apiadoud ade(|ip pewop

€ HgIyYx3 ‘T wawydeny

painaas 1107

painaas 110¢

juanbuysg paindasun 0107
painaas g1oz

paindas 010z
|euswalddng 800z
pa.unaas 6007
|eruawalddnsg gpoz
juanbuijsg paindasun 600z

pa4n3as 6007
Pa4ndas g00¢
pain3as 8ooe
paanaasun 8007
pPa4ndasun 800z

adA| |ii1g Jeap

2-£-00-90-0¥2-650
L-€-00-90-0¥2-650
1-8-00-0982100
C-£-00-90-0%2Z-650
T-£-00-90-0¥2-650
2-€-00-68009¢€5
¢-€-00-90-0%2-650
T-€-00-68009€S
T-£-00-£02£100
T-£-00-90-0%2-650
C-£-00-90-0%2-650
1-€-00-90-02-650
T-8-00-7258000
T-2-00-£258000

1squny
JuBLjeISY|



{2

|l

.NQMAD \’ILLAG_E MOBILE HOME PARK, INC,

@tachment 2

| THOMAS W. SNEDDON, JR. - | "
DISTRICT ATTORNEY SRS ' ;é
BY: B. Allan Kaplan e
Senior Deputy District Attorney G RS z A
i 1105 Santa Barbara Street o » Q_ .
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 AR A MK
Telephone: (805) 568-2300 e y
State Bar #076946 R v
b I
Att for Plaintiff N
orneys for Plainti J{;M%L
'.'?; Ee{
PTY
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA A5y

FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Case No. ”L 77({( A/C 1(

e s
FINAL JUDGMENT AND e
PERMANENT INJUCTION
PURSUANT TO STIPULATION

Plaintiff,

VS.

Defendant.

e et e e T e TN e e e et e e e e e

Plaintiff, the People of the State of California, having filad its Complaint herein. and
Plaintiff appearing through its attorney, THOMAS W. SNEDDON, JR. District Aftorney of the
County of Santa Barbara, by B. ALLAN KAPLAN, Senior Deputy District Attorney; and
Defendant, NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARIK, INC, & California corporation,
appearing through its attorney, James P. Ballantine: and

It appearing to the Court that Plaintif and Oefendant have stipulated and consented to

ithe entry of this Finai Judgment and Permanent injunction "Judgment”) without the trial or

adjudication of any issue of fact or law, and without tany admission or finding of liability o the
part of Defendant. NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME PARK. INC:
NOW, THEREFORE, THE COURT ORDERS THAT:

(‘\



1o

1. The Court has jurisdiction of the subject matier hereof and over the parties
hereto. Venue is proper in the County of Santa Barbara. The Court has jurisdiction to enter
this Judgment as a full and final setilement of all claims which were or could have been
raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein:

2. The provisions of this Judgment including the Permanent Injunction contained
herein at paragraphs 3 and 4 are applicable to Defendant NOMAD VILLAGE MOBILE HOME
PARK, INC, its agents, employees, officers, directors, representatives, parent, successors,
assigns, affiliates, subsidiaries, and divisions, and to any and all persons, corporations, or
other entities who are acting in concent or participation with the Defendant, or of them with
actual or constructive notice of this judgment;

| 3. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code Sections 17203, Defendant is
permanently enjoined and restrained from directly or indirectly engaging in illegal business
practices in violation of Business and Professions Code section 17200 et seq., including but
not limited to:
a. Assessing fess against or charging tenants in any manner for the costs
of replacing gas or electric meters in violation of Public Utilities Code
§739.5 and or Public Utilities Commission Decision 04-04-043.
b. Assessing fees against or charging tenants in any manner for the cost of
water meters installed prior to May 1. 2005.

4, Defendants shall be and are hereby permanently ordered and mandated,

pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 te do all of the following:
a. As of May 1, 2005 cease and desist from collecting any assessment or
fee from tenants for the cost of replacing gas. water. and electric meters.
b. Refund all monies paid by tenants for the cost of replacing gas or
electrical meters including but not limited to:
1. Refund the total collected of $5,793.12 coliected atarate of $1.62
per month for each of 149 tenants between May 1, 2003 and May 1,

2005;



2. Refund the total collected of $4,201.80 coliected at a rate of 92.35
per month for each of 149 tenants between May 1, 2004 and May 1
2005;
5. Jurisdiction is retained for the purpose of enabling any party in this action to
apply to the Court at any time for such further orders, directions, modifications. or

lerminations as may be necessary or aporoprniate for the construction of, for the carrying out

| of, or in connection with the injunctive provisions of this Judgment.

6. The consent of the People to this Final Judgment is expressly premised upon

the truthfulness, accuracy, and completeness of the data and other information concerning
the cost of the gas, electric and water meters installed and the subsequent charges to the

| tenants that were provided by Defendant to counse! for the People during the course of this
2 investigation. Counsel for the People have relied upon this data and the documents in

- negotiating and agreeing to the terms of this Fina! Judgment, and Defendant certifies that it

has provided all such data in good faith and believes to the best of its knowledge that such
data Is accurate in all material respects.
7. This Judgment shall take effect immediately upon entry thereof without further

notice 1o Defendant.

8. Each party shall bear its own fees and costs.
9. The Clerk is ordered to enter this forthwith.

Dated: 5-27) 0%

& courT




<o, L
NP GRS

A0

o

[N

[

THOMAS W. SNEDDON, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY
BY: B. Allan Kaplan

Senior Deputy District Attorney . 55 b= b
1105 Santa Barbara Street UC"OE”'O“ fﬂunr o CALIF QRN
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 UNTVOR 5874 42 g .
Telephone: (805) 568-2300 MAY 9y mj ?
State Bar #076946 C“‘x“i} e
ﬁ' ;. n

Attornevs for Plaintiff 2] whe .
V TERA] CHA wﬁh&b“'m‘t/\/

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
ANACAPA DIVISON

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, g Case No. {1670 S
)
Plaintifi, )
Vs, j COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION. L
y o CIVIL PENALTIES AND OTHER
) EQUITABLE RELIEF
| NOMAD VILLAGE MORILE HOME PARK. IN )
3
/
)
Defendant. )
J
)

Fara

Plaintiff, The People of the State of California, appearing through their atternay Thomas

W. Sneddon, Jr., Districl Attormey for the County of Santa Barbara by Allan Kaplan, Senior

| Deputy District Attorney, ac ting to protect the general public within the State of California from

unlawful business practices, acting on information ard belief allage:

PRELIMINARY ALLEGATIONS

1. The District Atterney's authority to bring this action is derived from the statutory law

f the State of California. including but not limited to, Business and Prafessions Code sections

17200, 17203, 17204, 17205 and 17206
2. Plaintifl is informed and believes and thereon alleges that at all times materig!

herein, defendant Nomacd Village Mobile Home Fark Inc. (hereinafier referred 1o as "Normad” or

"Defendant") is a Caiifornia corporation doing business within the State of Calilormis.

-



8

9

|
|

|

|
|
|
|

3. Plaintiff is informed and believes and thereon alleges that Defendant has

transacled, and continues o transact business within the County of Santa Barbara, State of

California. All activities mentioned herein have been carried out in whole or in part within the

County of Santa Barbara, Stale of California.

4, When, in this complaint, reference is made to any act of Defendant, such

allegations shall be deemed lo mean that the officers, directors, agents, employees,

|| representalives of the defendant carried oul, or authorized such acls, or recklessly or carelessly

failed to adequately supervise, or control or direct their employees or agents while engaged in the

management, direction, operation, or control of the affairs of the business or organization, and did

so while acting within the course and scope of that agency, employment, partnership, or

conspiracy.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. The District Atlorney of Santa Barbara County acting to prolect the general public

thm the State of California from unlawful business practices bring this suit in the name of the

F’eople of the Stale of California. Plaintiff, by this action and pursuant to Business and

Professions Code sections 17200, 17203, 17204, 17205, and 17206 seeks to enjoin defendant

|| from engaging in the unfair and unlawful business practices alleged herein

and seeks to obtain

civil penalties, restitution, and disgorgement of unlawful gain for Defendanl's violations of the

raforementioned statutes.

UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICE

{Business and Professions Code §17200)

6. Plaintifl realleges and incorporates herein by reference all allegations contained in

paragraph 1 through 5 inclusive, of thig complaint.

7. Plaintifl is informed and believes and thereon alleges that beginning on an exact

date unknown to plaintiff, but at least within the four years prior to the filing of the complaint

concuct of business, which acts of practices conslitule unfair competition withi

(| herein and continuing io the present, Defendant, has engaged in unlawiul acls or practices in the

n the meaning of

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

( ounl ¢ of Srmta B'irbafa //7
/
)>ﬁ/

-
/
///
.r/" e

I

A‘ me l\/—\PLAN bol’mﬁj

fy Disinct Altorney



section 17200 of the Business and Professions Code by passing through “meter replacement”
costs for gas and electric meters to their tenants in violation of Public Utilities Code §739.5 and
Public Utilities Commission Decision 04-04-043.

DEMAND FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment as follows:

1. That pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 17203 and the Courl's
inherent equity powers, Defendan! and its officers, directors, partners, employees, agents,
representatives, successors. assigns anc all persons, corporations or other entities acting in
concert with or in participation with or for them, be preliminarily, and thereafler permanently,
restrained and enjoined from engaging in any of the foliowing acts or practices:

(a) From engaging in acis set forth in paragraph? of this complaint,
2. Pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206, defendant be assessed

a civil penalty in the amount of TWENTY FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($2,500.00) for each and

‘every acl of unfair competition in viciation of Business and Professions Code section 17200,

“according to proof.

|

3. That the plaintiffl recover its costs of suit, includis ng, but not limited to, costs of
investigation, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 17206.

4, That the Court assess appropriate restitution and order disgorgement of unlawful
gain acguired by the Defendants as a resull of their false, misleading, unfair, or via Cy pres
restitution, for the benefit and protection of the consuming public.

5. That the plaintiff has such other and further relief as the nature of the case may

require and the court deems aporopriate to dissipate the unlawful and unfair acts complained of

herein

!DATED April 1. 2005,

Respectfully submitied,
THOMAS W. SNEDDON, JR.
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

County of Santa \nrham/y T
AN L [

B ALLM KAPLAN Senior ffﬁ?ﬁt Atlorney

,f/




PROOF OF SERVICE
(C.CP. 10132 & 2015.5)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

I am employed in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California. I am over the age of
18 and not a party to the within action; my business address is: P.O. Box 1082
Santa Barbara, California. 93116

On January 13 | 2012, I served the foregoing document’s described as,
Petition for Review of Arbitration Award,

on interested parties in this action:
JAMES BALLANTINE, ESQ.

329 East Anapamu Street
Santa Barbara, CA. 93101

Attorney For : Defendants
() By fax. to number ()

(XX ) (BY PERSONAL SERVICE) I caused such document to be delivered by hand to the
addressee at above physical address.

() By enclosing a true copy in a sealed envelope addressed as shown above by placing said
envelope(s) for collection and mailing on the date and at the place shown above following
ordinary business practices form Santa Barbara County. T am “ readily familiar with the firm’s
practice of collecting and processing correspondence for mailing. On that same day that the
correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited with the U.S. Posta] Service
with postage thereon fully prepaid at Santa Barbara, California.

(XX) (STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the above is true and correct.

() (FEDERAL) 1 declare that I am employed in the office of a member of the bar of this court at
whose direction the service was made.

Executed on January 13, 2012, at Santa Barbara, Califomia./
W@

Abel Pizano

O1=-13-12P03:34 RCYD



O1-12-12P03:34 RCVD
We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the

Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20, 2011. We approve and

have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and wish to move forward at
this time.

Signature:

/7///”/(5 /Mjé/?' = ff,{’/ ////”(’g
//Z@fz/ gy
AJCM L A A 1A

’\/ 1‘//)40/7/(4 ‘77 ZJ 7//1 -
//44/ 4/ & / 7 é/
Q@OD VBC(«J )/

ﬂ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ

Space No.

2. (Rywd)

. f—_ o

7 ;/W/q
/4)/// /4] J//ﬁ/]/ﬁ
/ 7/@5 QV\J(MJ%
70424/ A %’F/\W / Lofn %79‘/% L
Mg /- M

D LA e~
}MZ

//’7//%

]/%9 M

A R

e

[



We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the
Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20, 2011. We approve and
have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and wish to move forward at
this time.

Signature: . e
%%A%u,g{:w

Fnando | Colia o
A G‘Cm@ \eun
i 1 Apots
D

Al / (uj{, L&o&

k ‘//QM{ /5/ Gt e

: - - |

. ,)

‘7"**/”23 C’&/Q’/ <n /‘7/ef> Y E~NL

e

Jos
/ &LK)L;G A BT L T

’;.:a:iféﬂv/z, e
//sz,%\ R
; ?&%Mﬁ} .n.n{) wmf Cu],w(/

o UL "-n

v ﬁ i wlﬂ e

¥

Vengyyeyeagpttang




We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the
Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20, 2011. We approve and
have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and wish to move forward at
this time.

Signature: Space No.

N\ el o ¢ : / ‘
xi{\\j\‘;@ in i @ !;}\/ )

£ %m‘ﬁ/ C;ijmw(’h’/k

P

7 1 !/- j il‘/ A 7
o [T D il iy e

q , /\/

F o~ ¢

L7 "?’f\\za { A}Z%,ou

. o vy W\(ZM) 07/
5“ ~

T,a e-m@ Mo nrol

_ 2'33'*‘:’)4(@/7”—%% yNENALAD

MLRETT TULEELAAL T




We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the
Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20, 2011. We approve and
have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and wish to move forward at

this time.

Space No.

BRSSP
) St o

( fvm |(lo €>L
LN
. \d/\uxw \4,\,{},\,\,\)_,&2_,&/\_,

ANEEL RDOR, coEz VALLE.
3%~~ V";:,i

',’v'q /{/LV ,{ /Qa,mf o

s~

THUELT T




We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the
Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20, 2011. We approve and
have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and wish to move forward at

this time.

Stgnature

% C:\u \Mcm g Caye &

y/é /// Zf mJ,V T S
,ézMg_/d_/ %Ue: @Qm Zg I

)!@7}1//.M/ W/(/w/\

cﬁ?/'z/mw LoD n .

/7%;/f 43\74%7&@%

(&ﬁn&wéﬁ /@9/ oS

Z/;,/ %%/ﬂ//} D

7
/ / L6870 %ﬂ&’%ﬁgf@

[fm AL

/\ l{\r/ (/"ma \ ut(?\/\(?-f

—_—

(.@Aﬁ ?moﬂx(ut/

pyAY,

—7 ot — %/c Z

/2/%/——//‘& VA

//é@fﬁ/ﬁf/

4 o 7/ 7 A > /ﬁ»ﬁ%ﬁ

Space No.



We, the Homeowners at Nomad Village Mobil Home do request an Appeal of the

Decision of the Award of Arbitration dated December 20,
have full knowledge of the Substitution of Attorney and w

this time.

Signature:

RS

g ’ /
% 1 afl{nad ‘\&Lme nezo

T

MR LSS

L] Mot

4

L

2011. We approve and
ish to move forward at

Space No.




